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2022 PEW RESEARCH CENTER’S AMERICAN TRENDS PANEL 
WAVE 110 JULY 2022 

FINAL TOPLINE 
JUNE 27-JULY 4, 2022 

N=6,174 
 

 
ASK ALL: 
POL1JB Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as president? 
ASK IF ANSWERED POL1JB (POL1JB=1,2) [N=6,090]: 
POL1JBSTR Do you [IF POL1JB=1: approve; IF POL1JB=2: disapprove] of the way Joe Biden is 

handling his job as president… 
 

 
NET  

Approve 
Very 

strongly 
Not so 

strongly 
No 

answer 
NET 

Disapprove 
Very 

strongly 
Not so 

strongly 
No 

answer 
No 

answer 
Jun 27-Jul 4, 2022 37 18 18 1 62 45 16 1 2 
Mar 7-13, 2022 43 n/a n/a n/a 55 n/a n/a n/a 2 
Jan 10-17, 2022 41 21 19 1 56 39 18 * 3 
Sep 13-19, 2021 44 27 17 * 53 38 15 1 3 
Jul 8-18, 2021 55 n/a n/a n/a 43 n/a n/a n/a 2 
Apr 5-11, 2021 59 n/a n/a n/a 39 n/a n/a n/a 2 
Mar 1-7, 2021 54 38 15 1 42 29 12 1 4 
          

 
See past presidents’ approval trends: Donald Trump, Barack Obama, George W. Bush, Bill Clinton 
 
 
ASK ALL: 
INSTFAV Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of each of the following? [RANDOMIZE 

ITEMS]  
 
 ---------Favorable-------- -------Unfavorable-------  
 

NET Very Mostly NET Very Mostly 
No 

answer 
a. The Republican Party        

Jun 27-Jul 4, 2022 37 7 30 61 32 29 2 
Mar 21-27, 2022 40 8 32 58 26 33 2 
Jan 10-17, 2022 35 7 28 63 31 32 2 
Mar 1-7, 2021 38 7 31 60 29 31 2 
Jul 27-Aug 2, 2020 41 11 30 57 31 27 1 
Jan 6-19, 2020 41 9 32 57 28 29 2 
Jul 22-Aug 4, 2019 41 10 31 57 27 30 2 

        
b. The Democratic Party        

Jun 27-Jul 4, 2022 41 8 33 57 30 27 2 
Mar 21-27, 2022 43 7 36 55 28 27 2 
Jan 10-17, 2022 43 7 35 55 28 28 2 
Mar 1-7, 2021 47 10 37 51 24 26 2 
Jul 27-Aug 2, 2020 46 11 35 53 29 24 1 
Jan 6-19, 2020 43 8 35 55 27 29 2 
Jul 22-Aug 4, 2019 47 10 37 51 27 24 1 

        
 
 
 
  

https://www.pewresearch.org/politics/wp-content/uploads/sites/4/2021/01/PP_2021.01.15_biden-trump-views_TOPLINE.pdf
http://assets.pewresearch.org/wp-content/uploads/sites/5/2017/01/19114252/01-19-17-2017-Political-outlook-topline-for-release.pdf
https://www.pewresearch.org/politics/2009/01/15/strong-confidence-in-obama-country-seen-as-less-politically-divided/
https://www.pewresearch.org/politics/2001/01/11/clinton-nostalgia-sets-in-bush-reaction-mixed/
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ASK ALL: 
JBCONF Thinking about Joe Biden’s ability to handle a number of things, how confident are you that 

Joe Biden can do each of the following? [RANDOMIZE ITEMS] ]  
 

ASK ALL: Very 
 confident 

Somewhat 
confident 

Not too 
confident 

Not at all 
confident 

No 
answer 

      
ECON Make good decisions about  

economic policy     
 

 Jun 27-Jul 4, 2022 9 29 22 39 1 
 Jan 10-17, 2022 12 33 23 33 1 
 Sep 13-19, 2021 17 31 19 32 1 
 Mar 1-7, 2021 24 32 17 27 * 
 Nov 12-17, 2020 21 31 19 28 1 
 Sep 30-Oct 5, 2020 17 33 19 30 1 
 Jun 16-22, 2020 12 35 23 29 1 
       
CRIS Handle an international crisis      
 Jun 27-Jul 4, 2022 14 26 21 38 1 
 Jan 10-17, 2022 16 28 21 35 1 
       
ASK FORM 1 [N=3,085]:      
IMMI Make wise decisions about immigration 

policy     
 

 Jun 27-Jul 4, 2022 9 30 21 39 1 
 Jan 10-17, 2022 10 30 24 34 1 
 Sep 13-19, 2021 14 29 20 37 1 
 Mar 1-7, 2021 22 31 15 31 * 
       

CLSR Bring the country closer together      
 Jun 27-Jul 4, 2022 6 20 32 42 1 
 Jan 10-17, 2022 5 25 31 39 1 
 Sep 13-19, 2021 9 25 28 37 1 
 Mar 1-7, 2021 15 33 24 28 1 
 Sep 30-Oct 5, 2020 17 32 20 29 1 
 Jun 16-22, 2020 14 30 25 30 1 
       

CN Deal effectively with China      
 Jun 27-Jul 4, 2022 9 30 23 38 1 
 Jan 10-17, 2022 8 31 28 33 1 
 Feb 1-7, 2021 19 34 20 26 1 
       

ASK FORM 2 [N=3,089]:      
CONG Work effectively with Congress      

 Jun 27-Jul 4, 2022 8 30 32 30 1 
 Jan 10-17, 2022 9 32 33 25 1 
       

CRIM Effectively handle law enforcement and 
criminal justice issues     

 

 Jun 27-Jul 4, 2022 10 27 26 36 1 
 Jan 10-17, 2022 11 30 27 32 * 
 Mar 1-7, 2021 18 35 21 25 * 
 Sep 30-Oct 5, 2020 15 34 19 31 1 
 Jun 16-22, 2020 11 35 25 28 1 
       
       
       
       



3 
PEW RESEARCH CENTER 

www.pewresearch.org 

 
 
ASK ALL: 
JBECON Since taking office, have Joe Biden’s economic policies made economic conditions…  
 

Jun 27-Jul 4,  
2022 

 Sep 13-19, 
2021 

11 Better 26 
56 Worse 40 
32 Not had much of an effect 33 
1 No answer 1 
   

 
 

TREND FOR COMPARISON: 
DTECON Since taking office, have Donald Trump’s economic policies made economic 

conditions… {W52} 
 

Jan 6-19, 
2020  

July 22- 
Aug 4, 
2019 

44 Better 40 
29 Worse 33 
26 Not had much of an effect   27 
1 No answer  1 

   
 
 
ASK ALL: 
JBADMIN2 Since taking office, do you think Joe Biden has… [RANDOMIZE] 
 

JBCONF CONTINUED… Very 
 confident 

Somewhat 
confident 

Not too 
confident 

Not at all 
confident 

No 
answer 

PUBH Handle the public health impact of the 
coronavirus outbreak     

 

 Jun 27-Jul 4, 2022 18 31 22 29 1 
 Jan 10-17, 2022 15 30 24 32 * 
 Sep 13-19, 2021 21 30 19 30 * 
 Mar 1-7, 2021 32 33 16 19 * 
 Nov 12-17, 2020 26 32 18 24 1 
 Sep 30-Oct 5, 2020 23 31 20 25 1 
 Jun 16-22, 2020 15 37 21 26 1 

ASK ALL: 
Definitely 
done this 

Probably 
done this 

Probably 
NOT 

done this 

Definitely 
NOT 

done this 
No 

answer 
      
NRCH Improperly used his office to enrich 

himself or his friends and family     
 

 Jun 27-Jul 4, 2022 19 25 28 27 2 
       
OPEN Run an open and transparent 

administration     
 

 Jun 27-Jul 4, 2022 14 30 24 32 1 
       
EFFI Improved the way the government 

works     
 

 Jun 27-Jul 4, 2022 7 22 31 40 1 
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TREND FOR COMPARISON: 

ASK ALL: 
DTADMIN2 Since taking office, do you think Donald Trump has done each of the following, or 

not? [RANDOMIZE] 
 

 
 

Donald Trump 
has definitely 

done this 

Donald Trump 
has probably 

done this 

Donald Trump 
has probably 
NOT done this 

Donald Trump 
has definitely 
NOT done this 

No 
answer 

a. Improperly used his office 
to enrich himself or his 
friends and family 

     

Jul 22-Aug 4, 2019 35 22 19 24 1 
 Jul 30-Aug 12, 2018 35 20 21 22 2 

      
b. Run an open and 

transparent administration 
     

Jul 22-Aug 4, 2019 17 21 17 44 1 
 Jul 30-Aug 12, 2018 18 19 15 46 2 
      
c. Improved the way 

government works 
     

Jul 22-Aug 4, 2019 13 21 23 43 1 
 Jul 30-Aug 12, 2018 20 16 18 44 2 
      
d. Improved the country’s 

standing around the world 
     

 Jul 22-Aug 4, 2019 18 18 17 46 1 
 Jul 30-Aug 12, 2018 21 16 15 47 2 
      
e. Set a high moral standard 

for the presidency 
     

 Jul 22-Aug 4, 2019 12 17 18 53 1 
 Jul 30-Aug 12, 2018 11 15 19 52 2 
      

 
 
ADDITIONAL QUESTION HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE 
  

JBADMIN2 CONTINUED…      
 

 
Definitely 
done this 

Probably 
done this 

Probably 
NOT 

done this 

Definitely 
NOT 

done this 
No 

answer 
STND Improved the country’s standing around 

the world     
 

 Jun 27-Jul 4, 2022 18 22 22 38 1 
       

MORL Set a high moral standard for the 
presidency     

 

 Jun 27-Jul 4, 2022 20 24 21 34 1 
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ASK ALL: 
PTYISSUE Which party would you say you agree with on each of the following policy areas? 

[RANDOMIZE ITEMS; RANDOMIZE ORDER OF OPTIONS 1-4 AND 4-1, ALWAYS 
ASK OPTION 5 LAST; MAINTAIN SAME ORDER OF RESPONSE OPTIONS FOR 
SINGLE RESPONDENT] 

 

 
1  In 2016, each PTYISSUE item was asked on a separate screen; question was programmed: “Would you say you agree with 

the [RANDOMIZE TO MATCH RESPONSE OPTIONS: Republican Party or the Democratic Party] on the following policy area?” 
with response options listed in order that they appeared in question stem  

  Strongly 
agree with 

the 
Republican 

Party 

Somewhat 
agree with 

the 
Republican 

Party 

Somewhat 
agree with 

the 
Democratic 

Party 

Strongly 
agree with 

the 
Democratic 

Party 

Don’t 
agree with 

either 
party 

No 
answer 

        
ASK ALL:       
ECON Policies to deal with the economy       

 Jun 27-Jul 4, 2022 20 20 22 12 25 1 
 Jan 10-17, 2022 16 21 23 12 27 1 
 Jul 22-Aug 4, 2019 21 20 23 14 20 2 
 Apr 5-May 2, 20161 15 20 23 16 24 2 

        
ABPOL Abortion policy       
 Jun 27-Jul 4, 2022 17  12 13 30 26 1 
 Jan 10-17, 2022 18 11 14 26 29 1 
 Jul 22-Aug 4, 2019 21 11 15 28 24 2 
 Apr 5-May 2, 2016 14 13 17 26 27 3 
        
ASK FORM 1 [N=3,085]:       
IMM Immigration policy       

 Jun 27-Jul 4, 2022 23  15 22 15 24 1 
 Jan 10-17, 2022 19 17 24 13 25 1 

 IMM TREND FOR COMPARISON       
 Policies to deal with illegal 

immigration     
  

 Jul 22-Aug 4, 2019 25 14 20 20 19 2 
 Apr 5-May 2, 2016 20 17 21 17 23 2 

       
ASK FORM 1 [N=3,085]:       
COV Policies to deal with the health 

impact of the coronavirus (COVID-
19)     

  

 Jun 27-Jul 4, 2022 12  15 18 24 29 1 
 Jan 10-17, 2022 10 17 20 21 31 1 
        

CLIM Policies to deal with climate 
change     

  

 Jun 27-Jul 4, 2022 11  14 20 25 28 2 
 Jan 10-17, 2022 8 14 23 21 32 2 
 Apr 5-May 2, 2016 9 14 20 24 31 3 
        

LGT Policies related to people who are 
gay, lesbian or transgender     

  

 Jun 27-Jul 4, 2022 11  12 19 25 31 1 
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ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE 
 
ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS PREVIOUSLY RELEASED 
 
 
[RANDOMIZE ECON1-ECON1B AND PERSFNC-PERSFNCB IN BLOCKS, SHOWING ITEMS IN ORDER 
WITHIN BLOCKS (ECON1 AND PERSFNC ALWAYS FIRST). DISPLAY EACH ITEM SEPARATELY ON ITS 
OWN PAGE.] 
 
ASK ALL:  
ECON1  Thinking about the nation’s economy… 

How would you rate economic conditions in this country today? 
 

 Excellent Good Only fair Poor No answer 
Jun 27-Jul 4, 2022 1 12 38 49 * 
Jan 10-17, 2022 2 25 47 24 1 
Sep 13-19, 2021 2 24 50 24 * 
Apr 20-29, 2021 2 35 49 14 * 
Mar 1-7, 2021 2 21 53 24 * 
Nov 12-17, 2020 5 31 44 20 * 
Sep 30-Oct 5, 2020 4 29 42 25 * 
Jun 16-22, 2020 4 22 44 30 1 
Apr 7-12, 2020 4 19 38 38 1 
Jan 6-19, 2020 16 42 33 9 * 
Sep 16-29, 2019 10 46 35 8 * 
Jul 22-Aug 4, 2019 14 43 32 11 * 
Nov 7-16, 2018 13 46 31 9 1 
Sep 24-Oct 7, 2018 12 45 32 11 * 
Feb 28-Mar 12, 2017 2 37 43 17 0 
Oct 25-Nov 8, 2016 2 30 47 21 * 
Apr 29-May 27, 2014 1 18 50 30 1 
      

PTYISSUE CONTINUED…       
 Strongly 

agree with 
the 

Republican 
Party 

Somewhat 
agree with 

the 
Republican 

Party 

Somewhat 
agree with 

the 
Democratic 

Party 

Strongly 
agree with 

the 
Democratic 

Party 

Don’t 
agree with 

either 
party 

No 
answer 

ASK FORM 2 [N=3,089]:       
GUNS Gun policy       

 Jun 27-Jul 4, 2022 21  16 15 25 23 1 
 Jan 10-17, 2022 23 15 17 20 24 1 
 Apr 5-May 2, 2016 25 15 15 19 24 2 

        
HC Health care policy       

 Jun 27-Jul 4, 2022 11  18 20 22 27 2 
 Jan 10-17, 2022 9 17 22 20 30 2 
 Jul 22-Aug 4, 2019 15 17 21 24 21 2 

 Apr 5-May 2, 2016 15 18 21 22 22 2 
        

RACE Policies that deal with race in this 
country     

  

 Jun 27-Jul 4, 2022 11  15 18 22 31 2 
        

CRIME Policies to deal with crime       
 Jun 27-Jul 4, 2022 19  18 20 12 29 2 
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ASK ALL:  
ECON1B A year from now, do you expect that economic conditions in the country as a whole will be…  
 

 Better Worse 

About the 
same as 

now No answer 
Jun 27-Jul 4, 2022 22 47 30 1 
Jan 10-17, 2022 27 35 37 1 
Sep 13-19, 2021 29 37 34 1 
Apr 20-29, 2021 45 28 27 1 
Mar 1-7, 2021 44 31 24 * 
Nov 12-17, 2020 42 32 24 2 
Sep 30-Oct 5, 2020 52 17 30 1 
Jun 16-22. 2020 50 22 27 1 
Apr 7-12, 2020 55 22 22 1 
Jan 6-19, 2020 29 26 45 1 
Sep 16-29, 2019 20 32 48 * 
Jul 22-Aug 4, 20192 28 28 44 * 
     

 
 
 
[RANDOMIZE ECON1-ECON1B AND PERSFNC-PERSFNCB IN BLOCKS, SHOWING ITEMS IN ORDER 
WITHIN BLOCKS (ECON1 AND PERSFNC ALWAYS FIRST). DISPLAY EACH ITEM SEPARATELY ON ITS 
OWN PAGE.] 
 
ASK ALL:  
PERSFNC Thinking about your personal finances...  

How would you rate your own personal financial situation? Would you say you are in…  
 

 
Excellent 

shape 
Good 
shape 

Only fair 
shape 

Poor 
shape 

No 
answer 

Jun 27-Jul 4, 2022 6 36 41 17 * 
Sep 13-19, 2021 9 41 36 13 1 
Jan 19-24, 2021 12 41 32 14 * 
Apr 7-12, 2020 7 40 37 16 * 
Jul 22-Aug 4, 2019 10 40 34 15 1 
      

 
ASK ALL:  
PERSFNCB A year from now, do you expect that the financial situation of you and your family will be…  
 

Jun 27-Jul 4, 
2022  

Sep 13-19, 
2021 

Apr 7-12, 
2020 

Jul 22-Aug 4, 
2019 

30 Better  36 42 43 
24 Worse   14 12 8 
45 About the same as now  49 46 48 
1 No answer  * * 1 

     
 
  

 
2  In the survey conducted from Jul 22- August 4, 2019, response options for this question were not randomized.  
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ASK ALL: 
ECONCONC How concerned, if at all, are you personally about each of the following economic issues in the 

country today? [RANDOMIZE ITEMS ACROSS TWO SCREENS]  
 

 
 
ASK ALL: 
INFROLE Thinking about the increases in prices that the country has been experiencing…  
 

How much do you think each of the following has contributed to these rising prices? 
[RANDOMIZE] 

 

 
 

Very 
concerned 

Somewhat 
concerned 

Not too 
concerned 

Not at all 
concerned 

No 
answer 

INFL Rising prices for food and 
consumer goods     

 

 Jun 27-Jul 4, 2022 75 21 3 1 * 
 Sep 13-19, 2021 63 30 6 1 * 
       

UNEM People who want to work being 
unable to find jobs     

 

 Jun 27-Jul 4, 2022 27 32 28 12 1 
 Sep 13-19, 2021 29 32 23 15 * 
 Nov 12-17, 2020 21 31 19 28 1 

       
LAB Employers being unable to find 

workers to hire     
 

 Jun 27-Jul 4, 2022 32 40 21 7 * 
 Sep 13-19, 2021 42 37 15 6 * 
       

ENG Rising prices for gasoline and 
energy     

 

 Jun 27-Jul 4, 2022 75 19 4 2 * 
       
SHTG Limited availability for some 

consumer products     
 

 Jun 27-Jul 4, 2022 42 41 14 2 * 
       
REAL The cost of housing      
 Jun 27-Jul 4, 2022 60 27 10 3 * 
       
STCK How the stock market is doing      
 Jun 27-Jul 4, 2022 31 36 22 10 1 
       

 
 A lot Some Not much 

Nothing  
at all  

No 
answer 

GOVSP Government aid to people, 
businesses, and communities to 
deal with the economic impact of 
the coronavirus     

 

 Jun 27-Jul 4, 2022 32 38 21 7 1 
       

COVID The impact of the coronavirus on 
manufacturing and shipping 
around the world     

 

 Jun 27-Jul 4, 2022 45 39 12 3 1 
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ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE 
 
 
 
ASK ALL: 
FAVPOL What is your overall opinion of… [RANDOMIZE ITEMS] 
 

 
 

NET 
favorable 

 
Very 

favorable 

 
Mostly 

favorable 

 
NET 

unfavorable 

 
Very 

unfavorable 

 
Mostly 

unfavorable 

Never 
heard 
of this 
person 

 
 

No 
answer 

ASK ALL:         
Joe Biden         

Jun 27-Jul 4, 2022 43 12 31 55 37 19 * 1 
         

Donald Trump         
Jun 27-Jul 4, 2022 38 14 24 60 46 14 * 1 

         
ASK FORM 1 [N=3,085]        
Kamala Harris         

Jun 27-Jul 4, 2022 43 10 33 52 35 16 3 2 
         
Chuck Schumer         

Jun 27-Jul 4, 2022 28 5 23 43 25 17 26 3 
         
Mitch McConnell         

Jun 27-Jul 4, 2022 19 2 18 62 35 27 16 3 
         
ASK FORM 2 [N=3,089]        
Nancy Pelosi         

Jun 27-Jul 4, 2022 35 8 27 60 41 19 3 2 
         
Kevin McCarthy         

Jun 27-Jul 4, 2022 19 4 15 41 22 19 37 3 
         
Mike Pence         

Jun 27-Jul 4, 2022 40 9 31 52 21 31 6 2 
         

 
 
 

INFROLE CONTINUED… 
A lot Some Not much 

Nothing  
at all  

No 
answer 

PROF Businesses taking advantage of 
economic conditions to increase 
their profits     

 

 Jun 27-Jul 4, 2022 49 33 13 5 1 
       

UKR Russia’s invasion of Ukraine 
reducing the availability of oil and 
food around the world     

 

 Jun 27-Jul 4, 2022 39 36 17 7 1 
       
INTRT The impact of interest rates being 

very low until recently     
 

 Jun 27-Jul 4, 2022 25 43 24 6 2 
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ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS PREVIOUSLY RELEASED 
 
ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ASK ALL:    
PARTY In politics today, do you consider yourself a:  
ASK IF INDEP/SOMETHING ELSE (PARTY=3 or 4) OR MISSING: 
PARTYLN As of today do you lean more to… 
    Something No Lean Lean 
 Republican Democrat Independent else answer Rep Dem 
              24 28 30 16 2 19 23 


